Public Document Pack

To:

Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor Thomson, Vice Convener; Councillors Boulton,
Cameron, Carle, Cooney, Crockett, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Kiddie, Malik, May, McCaig,
Noble, Jennifer Stewart, Stuart, Taylor, Townson and Young ; and Mr S Duncan (Teacher
Representative (Primary Schools)), Reverend E McKenna (Church of Scotland Religious
Representative), Mr A Nicoll (Parent Representative (Primary Schools and ASN)),
Mr M Paul (Teacher Representative (Secondary Schools)), Mrs A Tree (Third Religious
Representative), Ms S Wildi (Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)) and
Mrs I Wischik (Roman Catholic Religious Representative).

Town House,
ABERDEEN 4 September 2013

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE
Members of the EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE are requested to
meet in Council Chamber - Town House on THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2013 at 2pm.

JANE G. MACEACHRAN
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

1

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION
None to date.

2

3

MINUTES, COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT AND MOTIONS LIST

2.1

Minute of Previous Meeting of 30 May 2013 - for approval (Pages 1 - 16)

2.2

Minute of Meeting of the Culture and Sport Sub Committee of 8 March 2013 - for
noting (Pages 17 - 20)

2.3

Committee Business Statement (Pages 21 - 28)

PRESENTATION
Youth in Action - Creative Project (Pages 29 - 34)

4

REFERRAL

4.1

5

6

7

8

SERVICE WIDE REPORTS

5.1

Revenue Budget Monitoring (Pages 61 - 70)

5.2

Capital Monitoring (Pages 71 - 74)

EDUCATION

6.1

Statutory Consultation - Replacement South School (Pages 75 - 206)

6.2

School Security (Pages 207 - 210)

CULTURE

7.1

Community Centres (Pages 211 - 220)

7.2

Cultural Awards (Pages 221 - 232)

7.3

Library and Information Services Management Rules (Pages 233 - 242)

7.4

MAKlab (Pages 243 - 250)

SPORT

8.1
9

Enterprising Academies - referred from the Enterprise, Strategic Planning and
Infrastructure Committee of 29 August 2013 Please note that the Enterprise,
Strategi
[...]
 and
(v)
to otherwise note the updates provided.

Page 3

4

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE
30 May 2013

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - ECS/13/040
6.
With reference to article 10 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee
had before it a report by the Head of Finance which advised members of the current
year revenue budget to date for the Service, and outlined any areas of risk and the
management action being taken in this regard.
The report recommended –
that the Committee –
(a)
consider and note the report and the information on management action and
risks contained therein; and
(b)
instruct that officers report the year end position to the appropriate Committee.
The Committee resolved:(i)
to request that officers provide Members with information on the number of
children in out of authority placements; and
(ii)
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

CAPITAL MONITORING - EPI/12/295
7.
With reference to article 11 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee
had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure which
detailed the capital spend to date for Service projects included within the non housing
capital plan, and provided an update on the new projects included within the five year
capital programme.
The report recommended –
that the Committee note the current position and legally committed carry forwards.
The Committee resolved:to approve the recommendation contained in the report..

PERFORMANCE REPORT - ECS/13/033
8.
With reference to article 16 of the minute of its meeting of 31 January 2013, the
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and Sport, which
provided a summary of performance data and service plan actions to 31 March 2013,
as well as the most recent service wide performance indicators from the Education,
Culture and Sport Directorate.
Further information on the SQA Post Appeals analysis for 2011-2012 and the
Community Planning Partnership School L
[...]
 )

!

#

.

)

+(

/

. ,

+

6 +
'

+

+
)(

#

7

+

.

$
*

(

7

)(

>+

(

+

*
@ :

7
+

$

1

B

* /

+

*

+

+

+

+

+
(

7

(

+

1 (

+

.
+

+(

+(
/

+

/
+

.

,
6 +

* /
(

+

(

)+

,
H

!

)

B

+

) +/

*
,

+

+

*

,

+

(7

+
+(2

) +

)( >

)

* /

-

Page 33

'

+

H )

) *

+

(

>

2

)
+

(
+

)(

+

+

2

/
0

+

(

+

+

2

2

)

#

! !

/

B

*

2(

>

2

;

9

(

+

+(

/

. ,

(

+

)
*

/

(

+
+

+

+

(

,

6 +-

(

*

$
* /+

+

,
*

+

+

(

(

+
+

-

Page 34

*
* +

(
(

+

Agenda Item 4.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE

Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure

DATE

29 August 2013

DIRECTOR

Gordon McIntosh

TITLE OF REPORT Enterprising Academies- Proposal
REPORT NUMBER:

1.

EPI/13/126

PURPOSE OF REPORT
The purpose of this report is to present members with proposals to run
a business start-up competition for a business to operate from within an
Aberdeen secondary school. The competition will take the form of a
pilot scheme working with Northfield Academy.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Committee are recommended to:
i. Give approval for officers in EP&I to deliver the pilot
competition as described in this report
ii. Give approval that current finances available within
existing ESCE budgets to a maximum of £ 30,000 be
used to fund this proposed pilot.
iii. That the committee refer this report to the September
Education, Culture and Sport Committee for final approval
to run a pilot “Enterprising Academies” within Northfield
Academy as per the guidance in this report.
3.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
There will be a cost associated with property modifications to ensure
that premises are suitable for business use, in terms of access, Health
& Safety, business operational needs and legislative requirements.
Should approval be given for this proposal, building works, project
marketing, management and initial business start up costs will be
covered by existing finance within the Employability, Skills and
Community Enterprise (ESCE) budget
[...]
RDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE

Education, Culture and Sport

DATE

12 September, 2013

DIRECTOR

Gayle Gorman

TITLE OF REPORT

Statutory Consultation - Proposed
Replacement School for Kincorth and Torry
Academies

REPORT NUMBER:

ECS/13/062

1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT
To report to Committee on the outcome of the statutory consultation on
the proposal to close Kincorth Academy and Torry Academy, to
amalgamate the two schools and establish a new, purpose built
secondary school on the Bobby Calder Park Site.

2.

3.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
(i)

To accept the recommendation to proceed with the above
proposal and to instruct officers to make the necessary
arrangements to deliver the new school by the beginning of
school session 2016/17, i.e. August 2016.

(ii)

To instruct officers to work with local transport providers to
provide subsidised dedicated transport for pupils resident in the
catchment area of Torry to the proposed new school whereby
the council will support the service and pupils will pay a fare for
each journey made.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
The Scottish Government’s Building Scotland’s Schools for the Future
(BSSF) Programme, being delivered through the Scottish Futures Trust
(SFT) has agreed funding in principle to the extent of two-thirds of the
cost of the replacement school.
The overall cost of the new school is likely to be of the order of £30 to
£36 million of which Aberdeen City Council will require to provide the
balance (estimated at £10-12 million) of the required construction and
other associated costs. Provision has been made for this within the
Non Housing Capital Programme, subject to the decision to proceed
being made.

Page 75

Section 5.5 provides further revenue implications.
4.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS
Legal – This proposal places responsibility on Aberdeen City Council to
work with the local Hub Development Company (HubCo North
Scotland) to meet the requirements of the Scottish Government’s
Programme.
Resources – Officer time and expenditure on produc
[...]
osal to
close Kincorth Academy and Torry Academy, to amalgamate the
two schools and establish a new, purpose built secondary
school on the Bobby Calder Park Site and to instruct officers to
make the necessary arrangements to deliver the new school by
the beginning of school session 2016/17, i.e. August 2016.

(iii)

6.

To instruct officers to work with local transport providers to
provide subsidised dedicated transport for pupils resident in the
catchment area of Torry to the proposed new school whereby
the council will support the service and pupils will pay a fare for
each journey made.
IMPACT

6.1 Corporate
Aberdeen the smarter City
1. We will enhance the physical and emotional wellbeing of all our
citizens by offering support and activities which promote
independence, resilience, confidence and self-esteem

Page 92

2. Working with our third, public and private sector partners, we will
provide opportunities for lifelong learning which will develop
knowledge, skills and attributes of our citizens to enable them to
meet the changing demands of the 21st century.
3. Again, working with partners, we will create a City of Learning
which will empower individuals to fulfil their potential and contribute
to the economic, social and cultural wellbeing of our communities.
4. We will aim to have a workforce across the city which has the skills
and knowledge to sustain, grow and diversify the city economy.
6.2 Equality and Human Rights implications
A full equality and human rights impact assessment will be completed
once details of the proposed new school are developed.
7.

MANAGEMENT OF RISK
There is considerable reputational risk if this proposal does not
progress. This would be largely due to the potential loss of significant
funding contributions to the cost of the new school.

8.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Appendix 1 Education Scotland Report
Appendix 2 Independent Travel Review Report
Appendix 3 Pupil Voice Report

9.

REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS
Derek Samson
Service Manager, Schoo
[...]
incorporated into
other Condition and Suitability and capital works to Schools. In addition,
there are number of relatively minor works that are carried out in response
to specific problems or security breaches. These include examples such
as improving gates and locks; changes and upgrades to the Door Access
Control Systems within specific schools; improvements to CCTV systems;
which is one of the reasons that the Service is bidding for additional funds
for 2014/15.

Page 209

6.

IMPACT
Corporate - The continued implementation of the Property Asset
Management Plan will ensure that the Council is utilising its property
portfolios to support Services in implementing the Single Outcome
Agreement.
Public – Subject to Service Priorities

7.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Education, Culture & Sport Service Asset Management Plan 2012 - 2017
Primary School Estates Review – March 2013
Property Asset Management Plan 2012 (Non-Housing)

8.

REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS
David Wright
Service Manager (Assets & Finance)
dwright@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523042

Page 210

Agenda Item 7.1
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE:

Education, Culture and Sport

DATE:

12 September 2013

DIRECTOR:

Gayle Gorman

TITLE OF REPORT:

Community Centres

REPORT NUMBER:

ECS/13/060

1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT
The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the current position
of a number of community centres across the city.

2.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
It is recommended that the Committee:
a) Note the update provided in the report.
b) In respect of Powis Community Centre, instruct officers to bring
back a further report on this issue in January 2014 with a
recommended longer term resolution, and in the interim seek to
put in place a License to Occupy arrangement.

3.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report

4.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS
Property Implications
The ongoing movement of community centres to leased centre status
involves the putting in place of Leases and Manageme
[...]
relationships with external investment groups: establishing links
between individual practitioners and cultural organisations.

7.

MANAGEMENT OF RISK
The decision of the committee to approve the allocation of £50,000
from the place partnership agreement for MAKlab will have a positive
impact on the opportunities available to individuals and organisations in
the wider cultural sector in the city. Not to progress with the initiative
will impact on the city’s ability to provide a range of appropriate
pathways and employability opportunities in Aberdeen.

8.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Place Making Partnership Bulletin Report, Culture and Sport Council
Sub Committee, 1st July 2013

Page 249

Creative Scotland and Aberdeen City Council – Place Partnership,
Bulletin Report, Education, Culture and Sport Council Committee, 31
January 2013
9.

REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS
Mark Bremner
Cultural Policy and Partnership Officer
markbremner@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 523805

Page 250

Agenda Item 8.1
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE:

Education, Culture & Sport

DATE:

12th September 2013

DIRECTOR:

Gayle Gorman

TITLE OF REPORT:

Sports Grants

REPORT NUMBER:

ECS_13_054

1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT
This report brings before Committee, three applications for financial assistance
and makes recommendations accordingly.

2.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
That the committee:
(a)

considers the applications through the significant sporting events
grant programme and approve the following recommendations:

Applicant

Funding Recommended

Commonwealth Water Polo Championship 2014 £30,000
Organising Company Ltd
The Northern Trophy Day

£850.00

b) considers the application through the coach and volunteer workforce
development grant programme and approve the following
recommendation:
Applicant

Funding Recommended

Colin Sim – Aberdeen Wheelers Cycling Club

£150.00

c) Note the categories agreed by the Culture and Sport Sub Committee on
the 1st July 2013 relating to the new sports grant funding streams.

3.

FINANCIAL 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 12 September 2013 – minute of meeting of the EDUCATION, 
CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE.  Present:  Councillor Laing (Convener); 
Councillor Thomson (Vice Convener); and Councillors Boulton (from article 7), 
Cameron, Carle, Cooney, Crockett (for items 1 – 7), Dickson (as substitute for 
Councillor Stewart from article 7), Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Malik, May, McCaig, 
Jean Morrison (as substitute for Councillor Boulton for items 1 – 6), Nathan 
Morrison (as substitute for Councillor Crockett from item 8), Noble, Samarai (as 
substitute for Councillor Kiddie), Stewart (for articles 1 – 6), Stuart, Taylor, 
Townson and Young, Mr Duncan (Teacher representative (primary schools and 
ASN)),  Reverend McKenna (Church of Scotland representative), Mr Nicoll 
(Parent representative – primary schools), Mr Paul (Teacher representative – 
secondary schools) and Mrs Wildi (Parent representative – secondary schools). 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=28
89&Ver=4 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 
these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered. 
 
 

 
 
WELCOME 
 
1. The Convener welcomed Shona Wildi to her first meeting of the Committee as 
parent representative for secondary schools. The Convener added that she hoped Mrs 
Wildi would find her time on the Committee informative and that the Committee looked 
forward to her contribution.  
 
 
YOUTH IN ACTION - CREATIVE PROJECT 
 
2. The Convener advised that the pupil due to attend today’s meeting had 
unfortunately taken ill, but noted that a briefing note was available in the agenda pack 
which provide a synopsis of the successful project. 
 
 
REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION 
 
3. The Committee had before it a number of requests for deputation as follows: 

Item 6.1 – Statutory Consultation – Replacement South School  

 Torry Community Council  
Item 7.1 – Community Centres  

 Ann Pirie (Chairperson, Powis Gateway Community Centre) 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=2889&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=2889&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
12 September 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 Reverend Denise Cowie (Vice Chairperson, Powis Gateway Community 
Council)  

 Alex Mess  

 Paul O’Connor MBE 
 
The Committee noted that all requests had been received in terms of the Council’s 
Standing Orders. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to agree to hear the deputation by Torry Community Council immediately after 

consideration of item 2.2 of the agenda (minute of meeting of the Culture and 
Sport Sub Committee of 8 March 2013), and to consider the corresponding 
report immediately thereafter; 

(ii) to agree to hear deputations from Ann Pirie, Reverend Denise Cowie, Alex Mess 
and Paul O’Connor immediately after consideration of item 6.1 of the agenda, 
and to consider the corresponding report immediately thereafter.  

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 30 MAY 2013 
 
4. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 30 May 2013. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) in relation to article 5, resolution (v) (Performance Report), to note that officers 

would circulate details to members on the breakdown of usage by community, 
for example the regeneration areas of the city, in relation to the number of non 
pool attendances for Aberdeen Sports Village, and that this data would also be 
included in future performance reports;  and 

(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE CULTURE AND SPORT SUB COMMITTEE 
 
5. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Culture and Sport Sub 
Committee of 8 March 2013.   
 
The Committee resolved: 
to note the minute. 
 
 
STATUTORY CONSULTATION - REPLACEMENT SOUTH SCHOOL (ECS/13/062) 
 
6. Reference was made to article 4 of the minute of its meeting of 28 March 2013 at 
which time the Committee instructed officers to carry out statutory consultation on the 



3 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
12 September 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

 

following formal proposal “to close Kincorth Academy and Torry Academy and to 
amalgamate the two schools on a new purpose built secondary school on the Bobby 
Calder Park site”. The Committee had before it on this day a report by the Director of 
Education, Culture and Sport which presented the outcome of the statutory 
consultation.  
 
With reference to article 3 of this minute, the Committee heard from David Fryer and 
Lesley-Anne Yeats on behalf of Torry Community Council, who advised that it would be 
their preference for children in the Torry area to be educated in Torry, however they 
accepted that it was likely the Council would now proceed with plans to locate the new, 
much needed school at Bobby Calder Park. Mr Fryer and Ms Yeats continued that their 
primary concern was now around the travel arrangements for pupils from Torry who 
would have to travel to attend the new school. They asked that the Council provide free, 
dedicated bus services to transport the school pupils to and from the new school, and 
that this service should also take into account accessibility to extra curricular activities.  
 
The Committee asked a number of questions of the deputation and officers, and the 
Convener thanked Mr Fryer and Ms Yeats for their contribution.  
 
The Director of Education, Culture and Sport took the opportunity to thank the Head 
Teachers at both Kincorth and Torry Academies for their ongoing hard work and 
dedication.   
 
The report recommended: 
that the Committee –  
(a)  accept the recommendation to proceed with the above proposal and to instruct 

officers to make the necessary arrangements to deliver the new school by the 
beginning of school session 2016/17, i.e. August 2016; and  

(b) instruct officers to work with local transport providers to provide subsidised 
dedicated transport for pupils resident in the catchment area of Torry to the 
proposed new school whereby the council will support the service and pupils will 
pay a fare for each journey made. 

 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved: 
 that the Committee –  

(1) accept the recommendation to proceed with the above proposal and to 
instruct officers to make the necessary arrangements to deliver the new 
school by the beginning of school session 2016/17, ie August 2016; 

(2) instruct officers to work with local transport providers to provide 
subsidised dedicated transport for pupils resident in the catchment area of 
Torry to the proposed new school whereby the Council will support the 
service and pupils may pay a fare for each journey made;  and 

(3) to instruct officers to investigate the potential transport needs of all other 
pupils within the catchment areas of the new school. 

 



4 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
12 September 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Councillor Townson, seconded by Councillor McCaig, moved as an amendment: 
 that the Committee –  

(I)  accept the recommendation to proceed with the above proposal and to 
instruct officers to make the necessary arrangements to deliver the new 
school by the beginning of school session 2016/17, i.e. August 2016;  

(II) instruct officers to work with local transport providers to provide dedicated 
transport for pupils resident in the catchment area of Torry to the 
proposed new school whereby the Council would fully support the service 
and pupils would not be required to pay a fare; 

(III) instruct officers in respect of extra curricular activities by pupils from 
Torry, to negotiate with local transport providers, a council funded late bus 
pass system for use on the normal service route, and to report back on 
the outcome of these discussions; 

(IV) instruct officers to ensure that all required route intervention costs in 
respect of the identified safe walking/ cycling route from Torry to the 
proposed new school, via Abbotswell Road and Abbotswell Crescent are 
identified; and  

(V) instruct officers to review provision of a part subsidised bus service for 
pupils from Cove and Kincorth in consequence of the site of the proposed 
new school, and report back to Committee on this.  

 
On a division, the votes cast were as follows: for the motion (17) – the Convener, the 
Vice Convener; and Councillors Carle, Cooney, Crockett, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Malik, 
Jean Morrison, Stewart, Taylor and Young, Mr Duncan, Reverend McKenna, Mr Nicoll, 
Mr Paul, Mrs Wildi; for the amendment (7) – Councillors Cameron, May, McCaig, 
Noble, Samarai, Stuart and Townson.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to adopt the successful motion.  
 
 
COMMUNITY CENTRES (ECS/13/060) 
 
7. With reference to article 14 of the minute of its previous meeting of 30 May 2013, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and Sport 
which provided an update on the current position in relation to a number of community 
centres across the city. 
 
With reference to article 3 of this minute, the Convener invited the deputations to 
address the Committee on the matter before it.  
 
Ann Pirie, Chairperson, Powis Gateway Community Centre advised that in her opinion, 
the management committee had complied with everything that had been asked of it. In 
relation to the lease to a commercial childcare provider, referred to at paragraph 5.3.5 
of the report, Ms Pirie was clear that reference to this lease had been included in the 



5 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
12 September 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

 

business plan for the community centre, which had been approved by the Council. She 
reiterated that this was a reliable source of income, which would be almost impossible 
to replace.  
 
Reverend Denise Cowie addressed the Committee and advised that the footfall at the 
community centre for last year had been approximately 50,000, a huge increase on the 
7,000 footfall experienced when the Council was running the centre. She continued that 
the lease to the commercial childcare provider provided a fixed income to the centre 
which allowed it to provide a large programme of activities for the community free of 
charge.  
 
In relation to the commercial childcare lease, Mr Alex Mess provided a historical context 
for members of the Committee, and reiterated that the Council received the books of 
the community centre annually, which always made reference to the lease, and asked 
for clarity as to why officers were only now challenging this. Mr Mess also stated that 
the management committee had undertaken everything asked of it by the Council.  
 
Paul O’Connor MBE, on addressing the Committee, argued that it was a “service” that 
was provided by the commercial childcare provider, rather than a business operating 
from the community centre. Mr O’Connor stated that all the management committee 
wanted to do was provide services that the Council, the community centres and the 
public could be proud of.  
 
Members asked a number of questions of the deputations and officers, and in 
particular, in relation to the absence of paperwork for the commercial childcare 
provider, the Legal Manager advised that the lack of written agreement and clarity 
around responsibilities was a risk to both the Council and the management committee. 
The Service Manager for Communities then brought members up to date on the most 
recent position in relation to a number of community centres across the city.  
 
The Convener thanked the four deputations for their input.  
 
The report recommended: 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the update provided in the report; and  
(b) in respect of Powis Community Centre, instruct officers to bring back a further 

report on this issue in January 2014 with a recommended longer term resolution, 
and in the interim seek to put in place a License to Occupy arrangement. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 



6 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
12 September 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

 

8. The Committee had before it a statement of pending and outstanding committee 
business, prepared by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to remove items 3 (Provision for Children with Additional Support Needs – 

Raeden, 5 (Move to a Cultural Trust), 6 (Newhills Primary School/ Brimmond 
School) and (14 (Community Centres) from the business statement; 

(ii) to otherwise note the updates as contained within the business statement. 
 
 
ENTERPRISING ACADEMIES (EPI/13/126) 
 
9. Reference was made to article 9 of the minute of its meeting of 28 March 2013 
and article 16 of the minute of meeting of the Enterprise, Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure Committee of 29 August 2013 at which time members considered a 
report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure which presented 
members with proposals to run a business start up competition for a business to 
operate from within Northfield Academy.  The report had been referred to this 
Committee for final approval.  
 
The report recommended: 
that the Committee: 
(a) give approval for officers in Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure to deliver the 

pilot competition as described in the report; 
(b) give approval that current finances available within the existing employability, 

skills and community enterprise budget to a maximum of £30,000 be used to 
fund this proposed pilot; 

(c) that the Committee refer this report to the September Education, Culture and 
Sport Committee for final approval. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the pilot scheme “Enterprising Academies”, within Northfield Academy as 
per the guidance in the report. 
 
 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING (ECS/13/056) 
 
10. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its previous meeting of 30 May 2013, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Head of Finance which advised members of 
the current year revenue budget to date for the Service, and outlined any areas of risk 
and management action being taken in this regard. 
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  



7 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
12 September 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

 

(a) note the forecast outturn on the revenue budget, and the information on the 
areas of risk and management action contained therein; and  

(b) instructs officers to continue to review budget performance and report on service 
strategies. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CAPITAL MONITORING (EPI/12/294) 
 
11. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting of 30 May 2013, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure which detailed the capital spend to date for Service projects included 
within the non housing capital plan. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee note the current position. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
SCHOOL SECURITY (ECS/13/062) 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which provided an update on ongoing work to improve school security. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee note the ongoing work to improve school security.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and  
(ii) to note that officers would provide members with details of the breaches in 

relation to school security, and the lessons learned. 
 
 
CULTURAL AWARDS (ECS/13/055) 
 
13. With reference to article 17 of the minute of its previous meeting of 30 May 2013, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and Sport 
which sought approval for the allocation of cultural awards.  
 
The report recommended – 



8 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
12 September 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

 

that the Committee approves the allocation of cultural awards as outlined within the 
body of the report.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to approve the allocation of cultural awards as follows: 
 
 

Organisation 
Funding 

Approved 

Create Aberdeen £4,700 

The Millennium Tapestry Company £4,100 

TRENDYPR African Films £2,500 

26 Art Collective £1,420 

Aberdeen Chamber Music Club £1,500 

Aberdeen Choral Society £2,000 

ACT 2 and ACT Daft – Connections £4,000 

All in Ideas (Ltd) Flat Pack/ Studios £4,920 

Belmont Picturehouse – Videocollectifs £3,250 

Elementz Community Dance Company £3,500 

Scottish Community Drama Association £4,520 

Aberdeen Art Gallery – Playtime/ Placetime £4,750 

Aberdeen Women’s Alliance – Women’s 
Heritage Walk 

£9,046 

Quids In Theatre Company – Tivoli Theatre 
Collaboration 

£9,600 

Scottish Chamber Orchestra – Inspiring 
Audiences 

£10,000 

Hands Up for Trad – The Scots Trad Music 
Awards 

£8,000 

 
(ii) to note that officers would provide members with details on the specific reasons 

why the full amount requested by applicants had not been recommended for 
approval in each case. 

 
 
LIBRARY AND INFORMATION SERVICES MANAGEMENT RULES (ECS/13/057) 
 
14. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which presented the revised Library and Information Services Management Rules 
regulating the use and conduct of members of the public whilst in library facilities 
provided by the Council.  
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee: 



9 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
12 September 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

 

(a) approve the draft Library and Information Services Management Rules 2013 to allow 
officers to proceed with the formal process of public notification as required by S112 of 
the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982; and  

(b) note that a report detailing the outcome of this public notification will be presented to this 
Committee on 21 November 2013. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
MAKLAB (ECS/13/061) 
 
15. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which provided an overview of the MAKlab project, a not for profit facility that 
would offer young people, creative students, entrepreneurs, small and medium 
businesses, community groups and the public the chance to make almost anything 
using a range of digital fabrication equipment, which they could be trained to use.  
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee agrees the allocation of £50,000 from the Place Partnership 
programme jointly funded by Aberdeen City Council and Creative Scotland to support 
the MAKlab pilot in Aberdeen.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
SPORTS GRANTS (ECS/13/054) 
 
16. With reference to article 18 of the minute of its previous meeting of 30 May 2013, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and Sport 
which presented applications for financial assistance from Commonwealth Water Polo 
Championship 2014 Organising Company Limited, the Northern Trophy Day and Colin 
Sim – Aberdeen Wheelers Cycling Club.  
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee –  
(a) consider the applications through the significant sporting events grant programme 

and approve the following recommendations: 
 
 

 

Applicant  Funding 
Recommended 
 

Commonwealth Water Polo Championship 2014 £30,000 



10 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
12 September 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Organising Company Ltd 
 

The Northern Trophy Day £850 
 

 
 
(b) consider the application through the coach and volunteer workforce development 

grant programme and approve the following recommendation:  

Applicant  Funding Recommended 
 

Colin Sim – Aberdeen Wheelers Cycling Club 
 

£150.00 

 
(c) note the categories agreed by the Culture and Sport Sub Committee on the 1 July 

2013 relating to the new sports grant funding streams.  
 

The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT (ECS/13/012) 
 
17. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its meeting of 30 May 2013, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and Sport, which 
provided a summary of performance data and service plan actions to 30 June 2013, as 
well as the most recent service wide performance indicators from the Education, 
Culture and Sport Directorate. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee – 
(a) approve the Education, Culture and Sport Service performance report for the 

period up to the 30 June 2013; 
(b) note the progress toward service plan actions up to 30 June 2013; 
(c) approve the Education, Culture and Sport statutory performance indicators 

return covering the 2012/13 financial and 2011/12 academic years; 
(d) approve the briefing notes; educational outcomes for looked after children June 

2013 and healthy living survey 2013; 
(e) approve the 2012/13 key performance indicators (sports) – Sport Aberdeen and 

Aberdeen Sports Village summary. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 



11 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
12 September 2013 

 
 
 

 
 

 

DAVID LENG 
 
18. The Convener advised that David Leng, Head of Schools and Educational 
Establishments, had been recently appointed as Director of Education at Stirling and 
Clackmannanshire Councils, further to 27 years of service at this Council. The 
Committee thanked Mr Leng for his dedication and support over the years, and wished 
him well in his new post.  
- JENNIFER LAING; Convener 


